ASSESSMENT
AND REPORTING

CELEBRATING STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT



CONTENTS

Preface
Acknowledgments

CHAPTER ONE
Contexts for Assessment and Reporting
The multiple contexts influencing assessment and reporting
The outcomes of schooling
Economic contexts
Equity and social contexts
Accountability
Personal fulfilment and satisfaction
Summary
Questions and exercises
References

CHAPTER TWO
Principles of Assessment for Learning
The role of assessment
Types of assessment and their purposes
The contexts for different types of assessment
The reporting of outcomes for different types of assessment
General principles for assessment and reporting
The educational purposes of assessment and reporting
Summary
Questions and exercises
References

CHAPTER THREE
Assessment and Teaching—Providing Feedback to Enhance Learning
Key concepts and issues for assessment
Designing valid, reliable and fair assessment
Educational values underpinning assessment and reporting
External contexts influencing assessment and reporting
Assessment, accountability and politics
School reform and the economy
Schools and their social purposes
Summary
Questions and exercises
References

14

15
15
19
20
23
27
27
28
28

30

31
31
35
39
39
39
40
41
41
41



vi

CONTENTS

CHAPTER FOUR

Strategies for Assessing Student Achievement in the Classroom
Traditional and authentic assessment

Strategies
A. Tests

1 Multiple-choice tests

2 True—false tests

3 Short-answer tests

4 Matching tests
5 Cloze tests

6 Interpretive tests

7 Concept maps

8 Essays/extended writing
9 Interviews/conferences

. Performance assessment

10 Anecdotal records

11 Checklists
12 Rating scales

C. Product assessment

13 Portfolios
14 Exhibitions
15 Projects

Criteria for selecting strategies
Common assessment errors

Summary

Questions and exercises

References

CHAPTER FIVE

Strategies for Self- and Peer Assessment

The link with learning

The benefits of self-assessment
The benefits of peer assessment
Implementing self- and peer assessment

Essentials
Context
Strategies

43

44
45
46
48
50
51
53
54
54
55
56
58
58
60
61
62
63
63
67
68
69
71
71
72
72

76

77
77
78
79
80
81
81



CONTENTS  wvii

Journals 81
Process portfolios 82
Contracts 82
Self-assessment proformas 83
Physical continuums 84
Presentations 84
Conferencing 84
Student-led reporting 84
Joint marking 84
‘Traffic lights’ 84
The student response 84
Summary 85
Questions and exercises 86
References 86
CHAPTER SIX 88
Records of Assessment
Recording and assessment 89
Why should record keeping be a priority in schools? 89
Methods of record keeping 92
Technology and record keeping 95
Summary 97
Questions and exercises 97
References 97
CHAPTER SEVEN 99

Principles and Strategies for Reporting Student Achievement in the Classroom

Purposes 100
Principles 101
What parents want 103
Cyclical needs 104
Contextual needs 104
Social information needs 105
Reporting requirements 105
Strategies 106
Reports 106

Marks 107



viii

CONTENTS

Letter grades
Ranks
Words
Outcomes
Interviews
The teacher—parent interview
The teacher-student interview
The student-parent interview
The teacher-student-parent interview
Portfolios
School-wide reporting
Brochures
Newsletters
Open days, speech nights and assemblies
Classroom visits and classroom/in-school displays
Out-of-school displays/performances
Policy statements/curriculum and program documents
Homework
Formal school meetings
Social occasions
School-university partnerships
Summary
Questions and exercises
References

CHAPTER EIGHT
The National Curriculum and NAPLAN
The national curriculum: Background
The national curriculum: Shape
The national curriculum: Assessment and reporting
NAPLAN: Assessment
NAPLAN: Reporting
NAPLAN: Using the reported data
School systems
Schools

107
107
108
108
109
109
111
111
113
113
115
116
116
116
116
116
116
117
117
117
117
117
118
118

121

122
122
124
125
126
127
128
128



CONTENTS

Teachers

Students

Summary

Questions and exercises
References

CHAPTER NINE
The National Assessment Plan (NAP) and Other Forms of External Assessment
for Australian Students
External assessment in Australia: Background
The National Assessment Plan: A new direction for external testing in Australia
International assessments: Benchmarking the performance of Australian students
Conclusion
Summary
Questions and exercises
References

CHAPTER TEN
Cases of Assessment and Reporting Practice
Mark: Assessment as formal process
Case questions
Alyssa: Assessment as informal and performance-based
Case questions
Carol: Assessment for all learning
Case questions
Sally: Assessment as multiple strategies
Case questions
Robert: Assessment as scaffolding
Case questions
Robyn: Assessment for self-directed learners
Case questions
Summary

Questions and exercises

Index

129
129
129
130
130

132

133
135
138
141
141
142
142

144

145
147
147
148
149
150
150
151
152
153
153
154
155
155

156

ix



PREFACE

Arguably, there has never been a greater emphasis on the importance of assessment in Australian
schools. Assessment is regarded formatively as an ongoing part of teaching and learning, and
summatively as a demonstration of the achievement of outcomes to satisfy different account-
ability mandates.

Assessment and Reporting: Celebrating Student Achievement provides a timely analysis of
assessment and reporting within two different contexts: increased accountability required by
governments and a greater focus on authentic assessment that facilitates student learning.
These two contexts are not necessarily complementary and provide unique challenges for
teachers.

The book examines the nature of assessment and reporting and the relationship to learning;
it defines key terms, enunciates principles, and describes a range of strategies that respond to
the more formal approaches to testing as well as recent approaches to authentic assessment,
including peer and self-assessment. It also examines the Australian government’s external
testing program, and the assessment and reporting implications of the national curriculum.
Assessment and reporting practice is analysed within the context of six cases that have the

benefit of presenting practice as problematic and situated.

This fourth edition preserves the same basic structure as the previous three, though two
additional chapters analyse the federal government’s external testing mandate within the

context of a national curriculum.

We believe that Assessment and Reporting: Celebrating Student Achievement captures with
fidelity the reality of assessment and reporting policy as well as practice in Australian schools,
reflects the concerns of the contemporary assessment literature and articulates the complex
issues relating to assessment and reporting.
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