



CONTENTS

Preface	х
Acknowledgments	xi
CHAPTER ONE	1
Contexts for Assessment and Reporting	
The multiple contexts influencing assessment and reporting	2
The outcomes of schooling	5
Economic contexts	6
Equity and social contexts	7
Accountability	9
Personal fulfilment and satisfaction	10
Summary	12
Questions and exercises	12
References	12
CHAPTER TWO	14
Principles of Assessment for Learning	
The role of assessment	15
Types of assessment and their purposes	15
The contexts for different types of assessment	19
The reporting of outcomes for different types of assessment	20
General principles for assessment and reporting	23
The educational purposes of assessment and reporting	27
Summary	27
Questions and exercises	28
References	28
CHAPTER THREE	30
Assessment and Teaching—Providing Feedback to Enhance Learning	
Key concepts and issues for assessment	31
Designing valid, reliable and fair assessment	31
Educational values underpinning assessment and reporting	35
External contexts influencing assessment and reporting	39
Assessment, accountability and politics	39
School reform and the economy	39
Schools and their social purposes	40
Summary	41
Questions and exercises	41
Pafarancas	//1

CHAPTER FOUR	43
Strategies for Assessing Student Achievement in the Classroom	
Traditional and authentic assessment	44
Strategies	45
A. Tests	46
1 Multiple-choice tests	48
2 True–false tests	50
3 Short-answer tests	51
4 Matching tests	53
5 Cloze tests	54
6 Interpretive tests	54
7 Concept maps	55
8 Essays/extended writing	56
9 Interviews/conferences	58
B. Performance assessment	58
10 Anecdotal records	60
11 Checklists	61
12 Rating scales	62
C. Product assessment	63
13 Portfolios	63
14 Exhibitions	67
15 Projects	68
Criteria for selecting strategies	69
Common assessment errors	71
Summary	71
Questions and exercises	72
References	72
CHAPTER FIVE	76
Strategies for Self- and Peer Assessment	
The link with learning	77
The benefits of self-assessment	77
The benefits of peer assessment	78
Implementing self- and peer assessment	79
Essentials	80
Context	81
Strategies	81

Journals	81
Process portfolios	82
Contracts	82
Self-assessment proformas	83
Physical continuums	84
Presentations	84
Conferencing	84
Student-led reporting	84
Joint marking	84
'Traffic lights'	84
The student response	84
Summary	85
Questions and exercises	86
References	86
CHAPTER SIX	88
Records of Assessment	
Recording and assessment	89
Why should record keeping be a priority in schools?	89
Methods of record keeping	92
Technology and record keeping	95
Summary	97
Questions and exercises	97
References	97
CHAPTER SEVEN	99
Principles and Strategies for Reporting Student Achievement in the Classroom	
Purposes	100
Principles	101
What parents want	103
Cyclical needs	104
Contextual needs	104
Social information needs	105
Reporting requirements	105
Strategies	106
Reports	106
Marks	107

Letter grades	107
Ranks	107
Words	108
Outcomes	108
Interviews	109
The teacher-parent interview	109
The teacher-student interview	111
The student-parent interview	111
The teacher-student-parent interview	113
Portfolios	113
School-wide reporting	115
Brochures	116
Newsletters	116
Open days, speech nights and assemblies	116
Classroom visits and classroom/in-school displays	116
Out-of-school displays/performances	116
Policy statements/curriculum and program documents	116
Homework	117
Formal school meetings	117
Social occasions	117
School-university partnerships	117
Summary	117
Questions and exercises	118
References	118
CHAPTER EIGHT	121
The National Curriculum and NAPLAN	
The national curriculum: Background	122
The national curriculum: Shape	122
The national curriculum: Assessment and reporting	124
NAPLAN: Assessment	125
NAPLAN: Reporting	126
NAPLAN: Using the reported data	127
School systems	128
Schools	128

Teachers Students Summary Questions and exercises References	129 129 129 130 130
CHAPTER NINE	132
The National Assessment Plan (NAP) and Other Forms of External Assessment	
for Australian Students	
External assessment in Australia: Background	133
The National Assessment Plan: A new direction for external testing in Australia	135
International assessments: Benchmarking the performance of Australian students	138
Conclusion	141
Summary	141
Questions and exercises	142
References	142
CHAPTER TEN	144
Cases of Assessment and Reporting Practice	
Mark: Assessment as formal process	145
Case questions	147
Alyssa: Assessment as informal and performance-based	147
Case questions	148
Carol: Assessment for all learning	149
Case questions	150
Sally: Assessment as multiple strategies	150
Case questions	151
Robert: Assessment as scaffolding	152
Case questions	153
Robyn: Assessment for self-directed learners	153
Case questions	154
Summary	155
Questions and exercises	155
Index	156



PREFACE

Arguably, there has never been a greater emphasis on the importance of assessment in Australian schools. Assessment is regarded formatively as an ongoing part of teaching and learning, and summatively as a demonstration of the achievement of outcomes to satisfy different accountability mandates.

Assessment and Reporting: Celebrating Student Achievement provides a timely analysis of assessment and reporting within two different contexts: increased accountability required by governments and a greater focus on authentic assessment that facilitates student learning. These two contexts are not necessarily complementary and provide unique challenges for teachers.

The book examines the nature of assessment and reporting and the relationship to learning; it defines key terms, enunciates principles, and describes a range of strategies that respond to the more formal approaches to testing as well as recent approaches to authentic assessment, including peer and self-assessment. It also examines the Australian government's external testing program, and the assessment and reporting implications of the national curriculum. Assessment and reporting practice is analysed within the context of six cases that have the benefit of presenting practice as problematic and situated.

This fourth edition preserves the same basic structure as the previous three, though two additional chapters analyse the federal government's external testing mandate within the context of a national curriculum.

We believe that Assessment and Reporting: Celebrating Student Achievement captures with fidelity the reality of assessment and reporting policy as well as practice in Australian schools, reflects the concerns of the contemporary assessment literature and articulates the complex issues relating to assessment and reporting.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We would like to thank all of the reviewers whose valuable suggestions for previous editions have helped us to produce the final product you see here. We would especially like to thank the following reviewers for contributing their time and expertise by providing feedback for this edition:

Denise Dillon-Smith, University of Notre Dame
Jenny Dwyer, Charles Sturt University
Sally Knipe, Charles Sturt University
Karen Noble, University of Southern Queensland
Simon Shaw, University of Tasmania
Geoff Shacklock, RMIT University
Roger Vallance, Australian Catholic University

Laurie Brady Kerry Kennedy